92-100105-11-04
SUPERSEDES 92-100105-11-03
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
FOR CASED/UNCASED COILS FOR GAS FURNACES:
(-)CFN: featuring Industry-Standard R-410A
(-)CFN: Refrigerant
WARNING
  e f r i g e r a n te a r t h  f r i e n d l y  r e f r i g e r a n t

• NFPA90B Installation of Warm Air Heating and Air
Condition ing Systems.
2.4 MODEL NUMBER EXPLANATION
5
(-) C F N — HM 24 21 A C
GAS FURNACE COIL
C = CASED
U = UNCASED
DESIGN VARIATION
A = 1ST DESIGN
C = 2ND DESIGN
T = TIN PLATED COPPER HAIRPINS
COIL SIZE (APPROXIMATE WIDTH)
17 = 17.5"
21 = 21"
24 = 24.5"
NOMINAL CAPACITY
24 = 24,000 BTU/HR
36 = 36,000 BTU/HR
48 = 48,000 BTU/HR
60 = 60,000 BTU/HR
CASED COIL AIRFLOW:
HM = A/C OR HEAT PUMP, MULTI-POSITION
UNCASED GAS FURNACE COIL AIRFLOW:
HU = A/C OR HEAT PUMP, UPFLOW / DOWNFLOW
HU = (REPLACEMENT ONLY)
F = PRODUCT GENERATION
REFRIGERANT
N = R-410A (18 SEER)
CLASSIFICATION
C = COIL
TRADE BRAND
FIGURE 1
MODEL NUMBER EXPLANATION
2.3. REPLACEMENT PARTS
Any replacement part must be the same as or an approved alternate to the original part
supplied. The manufacturer will not be responsible for replacement parts not designed to
physically fit or operate within the design parameters the original parts were selected for.
When ordering replacement parts, it is necessary to order by part number and include
the complete model number and serial number from the coil rating plate. (See parts list
for unit component part numbers. Parts are available through the local distributor.)
AVAILABLE MODELS OF
(-)CFN COILS
(-)CFN-HM2417CC
(-)CFN-HU2417CU
(-)CFN-HU2417TU
(-)CFN-HM2421CC
(-)CFN-HU2421CU
(-)CFN-HU2421TU
(-)CFN-HM3624CC
(-)CFN-HU3624CU
(-)CFN-HU3624TU
(-)CFN-HM4824CC
(-)CFN-HU4824CU
(-)CFN-HU4824TU
(-)CFN-HM6024CC
(-)CFN-HU6024CU
(-)CFN-HU6024TU
6
FIGURE 2
DIMENSIONS & WEIGHTS
PRIMARY DRAIN
3/4" N.P.T. (VERTICAL
AND HORIZONTAL)
PRIMARY DRAIN
3/4" N.P.T. (VERTICAL)
SUCTION LINE
LIQUID LINE
SECONDARY DRAIN
3/4" N.P.T. (VERTICAL)
NOTE: FLANGES ARE PROVIDED
FOR FIELD INSTALLATION
SECONDARY DRAIN
3/4" N.P.T. (HORIZONTAL)
Coil
Model
Number
Connections Cased Coil Dimensions Weight
Sweat (In.) [mm] (In.) [mm]
A B C
Coil Weight
(lbs.) [Kg.]
Shipping Weight
(lbs.) [Kg.]Liquid I.D. Suction I.D.
2417 3/8 [9.53] 3/4 [19.05] 171⁄2 [445] 177⁄8 [454] 20 [508] 52 [24] 57 [26]
2421 3/8 [9.53] 3/4 [19.05] 21 [533] 171⁄2 [445] 20 [508] 54 [24] 60 [27]
3624 3/8 [9.53] 7/8 [22.23] 241⁄2 [622] 301⁄4 [768] 32 [813] 108 [49] 118 [54]
4824 3/8 [9.53] 7/8 [22.23] 241⁄2 [622] 301⁄4 [768] 32 [813] 108 [49] 118 [54]
6024 3/8 [9.53] 7/8 [22.23] 241⁄2 [622] 301⁄4 [768] 32 [813] 108 [49] 118 [54]
DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHTS DATA
A MINUS ONE INCH �
1/2"
� CASING TOP AND BOTTOM OPENINGS
ARE THE SAME DIMENSIONS.
2.5 COIL SPECIFICATIONS
2.5A Coil Specifications: Dimensions & Weights (See Figure 2)
197/8”
[505 mm]
7/16”
[11.1 mm]
11/4”
[31.7 mm]
113/16”
[46 mm]53/8”

TRADEBRAND
FIGURE 9
MODEL NUMBER EXPLANATION
TABLE 4
UNIT DIMENSIONS & WEIGHTS — RXBC- INDOOR COIL CASINGS
RXBC-D17A1 171⁄2 [445] 20 [508] 18 [8] 23 [10] 161⁄2 [419]
RXBC-D21A1 21 [533] 20 [508] 21-5/8 [549] 20 [9] 26 [12] 20 [508] 1931⁄32 [507]
RXBC-D24A1 241⁄2 [622] 321⁄2 [826] 34 [15] 44 [20] 231⁄2 [597]
Model
Number
Width
(In.) [mm]
Height
(In.) [mm]
Depth
(In.) [mm] Weight
(lbs.) [Kg.]
Ship. Wt.
(lbs.) [Kg.]
Width
(In.) [mm]
Depth
(In.) [mm]
Supply Air/Return Air OpeningsUnit Weight
5.3 INDOOR COIL CASING RXBC - (See Figure 9 & Table 4)
TABLE 3
HORIZONTAL ADAPTER KIT
Coil Model
Horizontal Adapter
Kit Model No.
2417/2421 RXHH-A03
3624/4824/6024 RXHH-A05
15
5.4 UNCASED COIL ADAPTER KIT
RXBA- (See Figure 10 & 11)
This uncased coil adapter kit is used to adapt the coil to a furnace or ductwork. See
Table 5 to order the proper adapter kit. Each kit contains a quantity of 20 adapters.
FIGURE 10
UNCASED COIL ADAPTER KIT ILLUSTRATION
FIGURE 11
UNCASED COIL ADAPTER KIT  ASSEMBLED
TABLE 5
UNCASED COIL ADAPTER KIT
Uncased Coil
Adapter Uncased
Model A Coil
Number Model
RXBA Width In. RCFA/L
B17x20 16.6 -HUxx17
B21x20 20.1 -HUxx21
B24x20 235⁄8 [599] -HUxx24
A
7.7
1.6
20.3
NOTE: Sliding the coil into the coil rail before attaching coil rack front.
16 CM 0713